

Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25
Cost and Reimbursement Comparison Schedule (CRCS)
Check-In Meeting #2 – Children and Youth Behavioral
Health Initiative (CYBHI) Fee Schedule Payments

Department of Health Care Services
February 11, 2026
10:30 – 11:30 A.M.

Check-In Meeting Logistics

- » Today is the final FY 2024-25 CRCS Check-In Meeting.
- » Meeting is for LEAs that have received FY 2024-25 Children and Youth Behavioral Health Initiative (CYBHI) Fee Schedule Program payments.
 - ***If you did not receive CYBHI Fee Schedule Program payments for services rendered in FY 2024-25, you do not need to attend today's check-in.***
- » CRCS questions can be submitted to LEA@dhcs.ca.gov.

CRCS Resources for FY 2024-25

- » The CRCS webpage, located on the LEA BOP Website, contains resources to complete the CRCS.
- » The [FY 2024-25 CRCS webpage](#) is now live.
- » The Children and Youth Behavioral Health Initiative (CYBHI) Fee Schedule Payment Report was sent out on February 10, 2026, and will be posted on the LEA BOP website soon.
- » Due date is Monday, March 2, 2026.

CRCS Training / Check-In Resources

- » FY 2024-25 CRCS training was held on December 18, 2025.
- » FY 2024-25 [CRCS training slides](#) and [CRCS training video](#) has been posted to the LEA BOP website.
- » The first CRCS check-in meeting was hosted by DHCS on February 4, 2026.
- » Today's session will conclude the formal training for the FY 2024-25 CRCS. Future questions can be sent to: LEA@dhcs.ca.gov.

CYBHI Fee Schedule Program Payments

CRCS Supporting Reports for FY 2024-25

- » The FY 2024-25 CRCS Landing Page, located on the CRCS webpage on the LEA BOP website, will contain all resources to complete the CRCS.
- » Sent via e-blast on February 5, 2026, and February 10, 2026, and posted on the FY 2024-25 CRCS Landing Page:
 1. Annual Reimbursement Report
 2. Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) Grouping Reimbursement Percentages Report
 3. Direct Medical Service Percentages (DMSP) Report
 4. Specialized Medical Transportation Report

CRCS Supporting Reports for FY 2024-25

- » Sent via e-blast on February 10, 2026, and pending posting on the FY 2024-25 CRCS Landing Page:
 6. Program Administration Withhold Report
 7. Children and Youth Behavioral Health Initiative (CYBHI) Fee Schedule Payment Report

Goal: To help LEAs determine what CYBHI Fee Schedule payments to include on the CRCS.

Snapshot of Worksheet B.1 – Employed Practitioners

Worksheet B.1: Total CYBHI Fee Schedule Program Payments for FY 24-25			
Practitioner Type	Compensation Expenditures (Net of Federal Funds) (W/S B, FY Totals)	CYBHI Fee Schedule Program Payments	Compensation Expenditures (Net of Federal Funds and CYBHI Payments)
Psychologists	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Social Workers	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Registered Associate Clinical Social Workers	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Counselors/MFTs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Associate Marriage and Family Therapists	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Nurses	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Physicians	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Physician Assistants	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Fiscal Year Totals:	\$ -	\$ -	

Snapshot of Worksheet D – Contracted Practitioners

Worksheet D: Contractor Costs and Total Hours Paid							
(Object Code) Practitioner Type	Contractor Costs (5800) A	Contractor Costs (5100) B	Costs Paid with Federal Resources or Grants C	CYBHI Fee Schedule Program Payments D	Net Contract Service Costs E = A+B-C-D	Total Hours Paid F	Average Contract Rate Per Hour G
Behavioral Health Practitioners							
1. Psychologists					\$ -		
2. Social Workers					\$ -		
3. Reg. Associate Clinical Social Workers					\$ -		
4. Counselors/MFTs					\$ -		
5. Associate MFTs					\$ -		
Sub-Total Behavioral Health Contractors:	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
Physical Health Practitioners							
6. Nurses					\$ -		
7. Licensed Vocational Nurses					\$ -		
8. Trained Health Care Aides					\$ -		

Source Data: CYBHI Fee Schedule Payments Report

- » Includes FY 2024-25 CYBHI Fee Schedule payments to approximately 40 LEAs.
 - Billing NPI, Rendering NPI, Rending Practitioner Type and total CYBHI payments.
- » Based on payments made by Carelon Behavioral Health **as of January 9, 2026**; Excludes pending claims and denied claims.
- » Draft data that is not yet final.
 - CYBHI Fee Schedule Program claiming is still underway for FY 2024-25.
 - Post-payment review could impact reported data.
 - Any additional payments / claim corrections received after the CYBHI Fee Schedule Payments Report is published for LEAs will be accounted for during the audit process.

Data Anomalies

- » Some data anomalies have been identified and communicated to the CYBHI Fee Schedule Program for further review. For example:
 1. **Rendering practitioner type is blank** – payments have been assigned to an LEA – however, the LEA will need to confirm which practitioner type to assign the payments. *Search the [NPPES NPI registry](#) to determine the rendering practitioner type.*
 2. **Rendering NPI and the rendering practitioner type is blank** – impacts one LEA. Reach out to LEA@dhcs.ca.gov if you cannot determine how to assign the payment on the CRCS.
 3. **Identical NPIs for billing / rendering NPI** - payments may need to be assigned to an LEA if the billing NPI is incorrect.
 4. **Payments made to the same LEA under three different NPIs.** Payments are aggregated and reported under the LEA BOP billing NPI.
 5. **Billing NPIs differ** between the CYBHI Fee Schedule and LEA BOP. CYBHI payments have been mapped to the LEA BOP billing NPI. LEAs will need to determine whether the CYBHI payments are applicable to include on the CRCS. ***See detail on next slide.***

Billing NPIs Differ Between CYBHI and LEA BOP

CYBHI Billing NPI	LEA BOP Billing NPI*	CYBHI - Type
1104620988	1033275243	Independent
1730966623	1235325986	Independent
1932921079	1659489599	Independent
1235624768	1841365541	Lead
1356901490	1083762157	Lead
1194325340	1902023179	Lead
1457612004	1285857722	Lead

*All CYBHI Fee Schedule Payments have been mapped to the LEA BOP Billing NPI.

CYBHI Fee Schedule Payments Report

Only include CYBHI Fee Schedule Program Payments on Worksheet B.1 / Worksheet D when the LEA is reporting costs for that rendering practitioner on the CRCS.

LEA Billing NP	Rendering Practitioner NP	Rendering Practitioner Type	Total FY 24-25 CYBHI Fee Schedule Program Payment
1111111111	1111111112	REGISTERED NURSE	\$ 109.89
1111111111	1111111113	LICENSED MARRIAGE FAMILY THERAPIST (LMFT)	\$ 3,903.15
1111111111	1111111114	PUPIL PERSONNEL COUNSELOR	\$ 58.34
2222222222	2222222221	LICENSED MARRIAGE FAMILY THERAPIST (LMFT)	\$ 1,467.72
2222222222	2222222223	LICENSED MARRIAGE FAMILY THERAPIST (LMFT)	\$ 2,377.63
2222222222	2222222224	(blank)	\$ 169.08
2222222222	2222222225	LICENSED CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKER (LCSW)	\$ 86,757.18
3333333333	3333333331	MD NON-PSYCHIATRIST (MDNP)	\$ 113.86
4444444444	4444444441	LICENSED CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKER (LCSW)	\$ 119.84

Final CYBHI Report Tips

» Final CYBHI Payment Report Tips:

- Only include CYBHI payments for practitioners with costs are on the CRCS.
- Consortia Leads will determine how to allocate total payments to Member LEAs (and must maintain documentation of this allocation).
- Identify employed versus contracted rendering practitioners and report accordingly.
 - Employed practitioners - Worksheet B.1.
 - Contracted practitioners – Worksheet D.
- Do not remove Fee Schedule Payments from Salaries on Worksheet B.
- Do not report CYBHI payments on Worksheet A as "Other Health Coverage" (line 'n').

Reminders

- » CRCS is due on Monday, March 2, 2026.
- » Extension requests must be submitted prior to the due date to:
LEA.CRCS.Submission@dhcs.ca.gov

Next Steps

- » Review the data for your NPI
 - If you see anything you would like to discuss, reach out to LEA@dhcs.ca.gov.
- » Determine whether costs for the rendering NPIs on the CYBHI Fee Schedule Payment Report will be included on the LEA's CRCS.
 - **If yes:** report the CYBHI Fee Schedule Payments under the respective practitioner type on Worksheet B.1 (or Worksheet D for contractors).
 - **Consortia leads** will determine payments allocated to member LEAs.
 - **If no:** do not report the CYBHI payments on the CRCS. To prepare for audit, keep record of why you are excluding payments.
- » If you have additional claims that have processed since January 9, you *may* include those payments but do not need to do so. DHCS will do a final payment reconciliation during the audit so there is no need to update data.

QUESTIONS

**Please submit additional questions
to the LEA BOP inbox:
LEA@DHCS.CA.GOV**